

26 May 2021



Official Information Act Request

Thank you for your request of 11 May 2021, under the Official Information Act 1982, for the following information:

- 1. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the level 1 CS or programming standards (AS91883 or AS91885) in the year 2020.
- 2. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the level 2 CS or programming standards (AS91896 or AS91898) in the year 2020.
- 3. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the level 3 CS and programming standards (any of the level 3 CS and programming standard from the following set AS91636, AS91637, AS91906, AS91908) in the year 2020.
- 4. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the NCEA level 1 (year 11) History achievement standards in year 2020.
- 5. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the NCEA level 2 (year 12) History achievement standards in year 2020.
- 6. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the NCEA level 3 (year 13) History achievement standard in year 2020.
- 7. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the NCEA level 1 (year 11) Visual Arts achievement standards in year 2020.
- 8. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the NCEA level 2 (year 12) Visual Arts achievement standards in year 2020.

9. Total number of decile 1-3 schools, total number of decile 4-7 schools, total number of decile 8-10 schools who have offered (standards are available in these schools) any of the NCEA level 3 (year 13) Visual Arts achievement standards in year 2020.

Please find the information covered by your request in the attached spreadsheet:

OIA CR22276 Achievement Standards Information

In responding to this request, entries for a subject/standard has been used as a proxy for schools offering a subject or standard. Schools are able to offer assessment for all standards within their consent provisions. There is a base scope of consent that all schools hold which includes all achievement standards. NZQA does not hold separate information on which schools offer subjects or standards; we only hold information on schools that report entries and/or results for standards to us.

The achievement standards included in the response to each question are set out in the table below. Further information on each can be found on the Directory of Assessment Standards https://www.nzqa.govt.nz/qualifications-standards/standards/.

Question	Specific Achievement Standards used by each question are
1	91883, 91885
2	91896, 91898
3	91636, 91637, 91906, 91908
4	91001, 91002, 91003, 91004, 91005, 91006
5	91229, 91230, 91231, 91232, 91233, 91234
6	91634, 91434, 91436, 91437, 91438, 91439
7	90913, 90914, 90915, 90916, 90917, 91913, 91914
8	91305, 91306, 91307, 91308, 91309, 91310, 91311, 91312, 91313, 91314, 91315,
	91316, 91317, 91318, 91319, 91320, 91321, 91322, 91323, 91324, 91325
9	91440, 91445, 91450, 91455, 91441, 91446, 91451, 91456, 91442, 91447, 91452,
	91457, 91443, 91448, 91453, 91458, 91444, 91449, 91454, 91459, 91460, 91855,
	91856, 91857, 90858, 91859

As part of the commitment to open and transparent government, NZQA is proactively releasing responses to Official Information Act requests which are of public interest. NZQA intends to publish its response to this request on its website as part of its next quarterly release of documents. Your name and contact details will be removed before publication.

If you require further assistance or believe we have misinterpreted your request, please email ministerials@nzqa.govt.nz.

If you are dissatisfied with our response, you have the right, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act 1982, to lodge a complaint with the Office of the Ombudsman at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz. You can also telephone 0800 802 502 or write to the Ombudsman at PO Box 10152, Wellington, 6143.

Nāku nā

Dr Grant Klinkum

Pouwhakahaere/Chief Executive

Category	/ Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level	Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	1	40	1	Digital Technologies
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	1	112	1	Digital Technologies
Entered	Deciles 8 to 10	2020	1	81	1	Digital Technologies
Entered	Decile not stated	2020	1	1	1	Digital Technologies

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level Subject	
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	2	34	2 Digital Technologies	
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	2	104	2 Digital Technologies	
Entered	Deciles 8 to 10	2020	2	91	2 Digital Technologies	
Entered	Decile not stated	2020	2	1	2 Digital Technologies	

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level	Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	3	27	3	Digital Technologies
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	3	93	3	Digital Technologies
Entered	Deciles 8 to 10	2020	3	73	3	Digital Technologies
Entered	Decile not stated	2020	3	1	3	Digital Technologies

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	1	103	1 History
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	1	171	1 History
Entered	Deciles 8 to 10	2020	1	109	1 History
Entered	Decile not stated	2020	1	4	1 History

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	1	96	2 History
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	1	169	2 History
Entered	Deciles 8 to 1	2020	1	113	2 History
Entered	Decile not sta	2020	1	3	2 History

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	1	95	3 History
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	1	158	3 History
Entered	Deciles 8 to 1	2020	1	109	3 History
Entered	Decile not sta	2020	1	1	3 History

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	1	129	1 Visual Arts
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	1	172	1 Visual Arts
Entered	Deciles 8 to 1	2020	1	110	1 Visual Arts
Entered	Decile not sta	2020	1	2	1 Visual Arts

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	1	122	2 Visual Arts
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	1	176	2 Visual Arts
Entered	Deciles 8 to 1	2020	1	111	2 Visual Arts
Entered	Decile not sta	2020	1	2	2 Visual Arts

Category	Decile Band	Academic Year	Level Code	School Count	Level Subject
Entered	Deciles 1 to 3	2020	1	119	3 Visual Arts
Entered	Deciles 4 to 7	2020	1	169	3 Visual Arts
Entered	Deciles 8 to 1	2020	1	110	3 Visual Arts
Entered	Decile not sta	2020	1	2	3 Visual Arts